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e uary B , 2 7' '

Mr. W1111am'R. McCollum
b Site Vice President
b Catawba Nuclear Station
i' Duke Power Company
- 4800 Concord Road
j York, South Carolina 29745-9635

SUBJECT: CATAWBA NUCLEAR STATION, UNITS 1 AND 2 - REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL.'
INFORMATION, GENERIC LETTER 95-07, " PRESSURE LOCKING AND THERMALt

U BINDING OF SAFETY-RELATED POWER-OPERATED GATE VALVES" (TAC NOS.
M93446 AND M93447)

Dear Mr. McCollum:

E On August 17, 1995, the NRC issued Generic letter (GL) 95-07, " Pressure
j ., Locking and Thermal Binding of Safety-Related Power-Operated Gate Valves,"

to request that licensees take actions to ensure that safety-related power--

operated gate valves that,are susceptible to pressure locking or thermal I
,

binding are capable of performing their safety functions. You responded bya

letters dated February 13 and July 31, 1996. On January 23 and February 10,
j 1997, the staff discussed by phone details of your responses with your staff
i who indicated that some of your GL 95-07 commitments have changed. Your staff

agreed to submit an additional response detailing these changes. This
additional information, as discussed in the enclosure, is needed in order for

; the NRC staff to complete its review. Please respond within 45 days of the
p date of this letter.

j

Please contact me at 301-415-1451 if you have any questions regarding this
i request for additional information.

]1 + - Sincerely, j

j-
'

O' riginal signed by:;

Peter Si Tam, Senior Project Manager
j Project Directorate II-2

Division of Reactor Projects - I/II !'
Office;of Nuclear Reactor Regulation !. <
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'g UNITED STATES
'

[ S NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION |

i

E "
WASHINGTON, D.C. 30006 0001

% ,,,,,* February 19, 1997

Mr. William R. McCollum ;

Site Vice President |

Catawba Nuclear Station ;

Duke Power Company j
4800 Concord Road
York, South Carolina 29745-9635

' SUBJECT: CATAWBA NUCLEAR STATION, UNITS 1 AND 2 - REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL i
INFORMATION, GENERIC LETTER 95-07, " PRESSURE LOCKING AND THERMAL i
BINDING OF SAFETY-RELATED POWER-OPERATED GATE VALVES" (TAC NOS.
M93446 AND M93447)

!

Dear Mr. McCollum:

On August 17, 1995, the NRC issued Generic Letter (GL).95-07, " Pressure
Locking and Thermal Binding of Safety-Related Power-Operated Gate Valves,"
to request that licensees take actions to ensure that safety-related power-
operated gate valves that are susceptible to pressure locking or thermal
binding are capable of performing their safety functions. You responded by i
letters dated February 13 and July 31, 1996. On January 23 and February 10, i

1997, the staff discussed by phone details of your responses with your staff
who indicated that some of your GL 95-07 commitments have changed. Your staff
agreed to submit an additional response detailing these changes. This
additional information, as discussed in the enclosure, is needed in order for
the NRC staff to complete its review. Please respond within 45 days of tha
date of this letter.

Please contact me at 301-415-1451 if you have any questions regarding this
request for additional information.

Sincerely,

'

m.

Peter S. Tam, en or Project Manager
Project Directorate II-2
Division of Reactor Projetts - I/II
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket Nos. 50-413 and 50-414
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1 Duke Power Company Catawba Nuclear Station

cc:
Mr. M. S. Kitlan North Carolina Electric Membership |,

j Regulatory Compliance Manager Corporation
Duke Power Company P. O. Box 27306
4800 Concord Road Raleigh, North Carolina 27611.

| York, South Carolina 29745
,

. Senior Resident Inspector '

2 Mr. Paul R. Newton 4830 Concord Road- 1

Legal Department (PB05E) York, South Carolina 29745 |

Duke Power Company
: 422 South Church Street Regional Administrator, Region II
| Charlotte, North Carolina 28242-0001 U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

J. Michael McGarry, III, Esquire a a eor 03
Winston and Strawn
1400 L Street, NW Max Batavia, Chief,

1 Washington, DC 20005 Bureau of Radiological Health
South Carolina Department of>

North Carolina Municipal Power Health and Environmental Control
Agency Number 1 2600 Bull Street i

1427 Meadowwood Boulevard Columbia, South Carolina 29201,

P. O. Box 29513, ,

Raleigh, North Carolina 27626-0513 Mr. G. A. Copp
i Licensing - EC050
! Mr. Peter R. Harden, IV Duke Power Company
.

Account Sales Manager 526 South Church Street .

1 Westinghouse Electric Corporation Charlotte, North Carolina 28242-0001 l

{ Power Systems Field Sales
; P. O. Box 7288 Saluda River Electric
1 Charlotte, North Carolina 28241 P. O. Box 929
; Laurens, South Carolina 29360
! County Manager of York County
f York County Courthouse Ms. Karen E. Long |

York, South Carolina 29745 Assistant Attorney General;

. North Carolina Department of Justice
1 Richard P. Wilson, Esquire P. O. Box 629
i Assistant Attorney General Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

South Carolina Attorney General's
Office Elaine Wathen, Lead REP Planner

: P. O. Box 11549 Division of Emergency Management
' Columbia, South Carolina 29211 116 West Jones Street
*

Raleigh, North Carolina 27603-1335
8 Piedmont Municipal Power Agency

121 Village Drive Dayne H. Brown, Director:
i Greer, South Carolina 29651 Division of Radiation Protection

N.C. Department of Environment,*
,

j Mr. T. Richard Puryear Health and Natural Resources
; Owners Group (NCENC) P. O. Box 27687

Duke Power Company Raleigh, North Carolina 27611-7687'

: 4800 Concord Road
# York, South Carolina 29745
:
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i REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION j
CATAWBA NUCLEAR STATION. UNITS 1 AND 2

; RESPONSE TO GENERIC LETTER 95-07 '

| " PRESSURE LOCKING AND THERMAL BINDING OF SAFETY RELATED POWER OPERATED- -

: GATE VALVES" ;

l

i, I
I

| 1.- Your GL 95-07 response stated that analytical methods were used to '

. demonstrate that valves 1,2 ND28A and 1,2 NI136B, RHR supply to charging
4 system,'1,2 NSIB and 18A, containment spray pump containment sump i

suction, 1,2 NS38B and 43A, RHR containment spray header, 1,2 NV252A and |
e

| 253B, charging pump suction, 1,2 NI121A and 152B, SI pump' hot leg :

injection, and 1,2 NI009A and 10B, chemical and volume control pump cold !
:

; leg injection isolation, could overcome pressure locking. During the |
telephone conversation on January 23, 1997, your staff stated.that theset

valves would be modified to preclude pressure locking. Please confirm,
i

2. Your GL 95-07 response stated that valves 1,2 ND32A and 65B, RHR hot leg
injection, were not evaluated for susceptibility to pressure locking or
thermal binding because the current Updated Final Safety Analysis Report,

(UFSAR) licensing basis does not take credit for RHR hot leg
; recirculation. During the telephone conversation on February 10, 1997,
! your staff stated that these valves would be evaluated for susceptibility
j to pressure locking and thermal binding. Please confirm.

3. Your GL 95-07. response stated that valves 1,2 NS12B, 0158, 29A and 32A,
i containment spray headers isolation, are not exposed to pressure locking
j conditions. During the telephone conversation on January 23, 1997, your
1 staff stated that procedures would be modified to cycle the valves
; following evolutions that could potentially pressurize the valves'
| bonnets. Please confirm.
t
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